Materials and Methods 

2.1. Participants 

Participants were community dwelling adults 20+ years old who were able to read and speak 
English language, were welling to undergo all testing procedures, and their weight was stable in the last 
three months (+/-5 lbs). Two-hundred and fifty-three (253) of the 264 participants who were enrolled were 
included in the analysis. Those excluded either had: missing of start/end time of activities (6 participants), 
insufficient length of activity or missing values (3 participants), and missing demographic information